1
Operating
Instructions
Proportional Control Valves
D631 Series
ISO 4401 Size 05
2
D631 Series

3.2 Conversion internal/external
3.2.1 The pilot connection mode is indicated on the nameplate (see
type designation)
3.2.2 For the location of the code letter see example of type
designation: P40FOFM4NBRM. The meaning of this  code
letter  is as follows:
With older valve models this code letter is located at the
end of the type designation P040FO500NE . The mea-
ning in this case is:
I = Internal pilot connection
E = External pilot connection
3.2.3 Conversion instruction
For operation with internal or external pilot supply
connection convert valve according to the following
drawing and instruction.
Table 1
Mounting pattern Bolts to Qty. Torque [Nm]
ISO 4401 DIN 912-10.9 reqrd.
05-05-0-94 M6 x 70 4 7,5
Pilot flow                     Set screw (M 4 x 6 DIN 912)
supply bore 1 bore 2
internal P closed open
external X open closed
3.3 Electric connection
The specified mating connector is designed for crimp contacts
of size 16. Former connectors had solder contacts.
3.3.1 Instruction for Crimping
If you order the connector the necessary socket contacts
are enclosed in the delivery bag of the mating connector
supplied with the valve.
Special tools are required for preparing cables and con-
nectors. (These tools are listed in chapter 8.1 “Tools”). Pay
attention to the wiring instructions, which are to be found
in this assembly instruction. The complete instructions can
be received from MOOG together with the tools set.
3.3.1.1 Baring wires
Bare cables professionally to a length of 6,5 mm. Don’t
damage conductor or squeeze insulation.
3.3.1.2 Wiring contacts
Connect contacts only with prescribed tools (see 8.1 and
assembly instructions)
After crimping check whether
� wire can be seen through the inspection hole in the
contact
� none of the contacts is bent
or damaged
� no strand is outside the
termination hole
� a proper crimp termination
with eight crimp indents has been performed.
3.3.1.3 Assembling contacts
After wiring the contacts, the leads have to be pulled through
all accessories used, such as grommet, ferrule, endbell and
cable clamp. Make sure that leads are inserted through the
appropriate cavity of grommet. In order to ease insertion of
leads, the contacts have to be dipped in Isopropyl.
3.3.1.4 Inserting contacts
Dip contacts in Isopropyl and insert them with prescribed
tool (see 8.1 and assembly instructions) through the
grommet with constant pressure (into the insulator) until it
snaps into its position. Insert contacts according to marking
on the insulator.
Also insert unwired contacts in order to guarantee proper
sealing.
3.3.1.5 Removing contacts
All accessories are removed in reverse direction as described
in chapter 3.3.1.3 Remove contacts with prescribed tool
according to assembly instructions.
3.3.1.6 Shielding
When fixing a shielding braid to connector with DZ-adaptor
� Loosen lock nut (5). Slide heat shrink component (6)